
Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article  —  Digitized Version

World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1975) : World
business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 10, Iss. 3, pp.
95-96,
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929574

This Version is available at:
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/139171

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen
Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle
Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich
machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen
(insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten,
gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort
genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal
and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to
exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the
internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content
Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise
further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.

https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.zbw.eu/
http://www.zbw.eu/
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929574%0A
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/139171
https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.leibniz-gemeinschaft.de/


WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

Great Britain: 
Inflationary Downswing 
During the past months the cy- 
clical downward tendencies in 
the British economy became 
more obvious. True, during the 
third quarter of 1974 total pro- 
duction (adjusted for seasonal 
variation) still increased by 
1 p.c. as compared with the pre- 
ceding quarter. Industrial out- 
put, however, has been declin- 
ing already since late summer, 
between August and November 
by almost 2 p.c. The labour mar- 
ket was not affected before the 
end of the year; adjusted for 
seasonal variation, the unem- 
ployment ratio which between 
August and November constant- 
ly amounted to 2.7 p.c., reached 
the 3.0 p.c. mark by January. 

Decline in Investment 

The cyclical expansion of pri- 
vate consumption was deceler- 
ating during the last quarter of 
1974. With price and seasonal 
variations eliminated, it still in- 
creased by 1 p.c. (third quarter: 
1.6 p.c.). It is likely that the ac- 
celerated upward movement of 
prices has significantly restrain- 
ed the expansion of disposable 
incomes in real terms. The 
downward trend of investments 
in fixed assets, starting in the 

second quarter of 1974, might 
have continued in view of the 
unfavourable development of 
profits, lasting liquidity bottle- 
necks, and gloomy sales pros- 
pects, in spite of the fiscal relief 
that had been granted in No- 
vember. 

No further Growth of the Foreign 
Trade Deficit 

The British foreign trade sit- 
uation has slightly improved 
during the second half of 1974. 
In contrast with the first six 
months exports in terms of value 
grew significantly faster than 
imports. This reflected an im- 
provement of the terms of trade: 
between June and December 
export prices rose by 9.5 p.c., 
import prices by 5.3 p.c. A sub- 
stantial part of the non-oil im- 
port surplus could be removed. 
If allowing for trade in crude 
oil and oil products the deficit 
increased from s 2.4 bn in 1973 
to s 5.2 bn in 1974. 

In spite of the continuing de- 
cline in economic activity the 
tendency for prices to rise has 
strengthened again since last 
autumn. After the value-added 
tax had been reduced and 

higher subsidies had been 
granted to consumers, living 
costs were growing at a lower 
rate during the summer months. 
From September until Decem- 
ber, however, they underwent a 
5.3 p.c. increase and finally 
were by 19.1 p.c. higher than a 
year ago. At the same time stan- 
dard wage rates surmounted 
those of December 1973 even by 
28 p.c. Between September and 
December they rose by almost 
7 p.c. For the time being a de- 
celeration of the upward move- 
ment of prices can hardly be 
expected, the more so since 
higher prices are increasingly 
anticipated in bargaining. 

It is primarily the rise in pro- 
duction costs, caused by the 
movement of wages, which will 
further support the upward ten- 
dency of prices. Export prices 
may be expected to rise as a 
consequence of domestic infla- 
tion. In view of the worldwide 
cyclical downturn the export 
volume, which has been declin- 
ing since last autumn, will 
hardly rise in the near future. 
Nevertheless a slight reduction 
of the balance of trade deficit 
might occur due to the prospec- 
tive decline of the import vol- 
ume. However, the financing of 
the high foreign trade deficits 
remains problematic. 

Even on the assumption that 
wages will further rise steeply, 
private consumption will - in 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

HWWA-Index * (1N2-1grfll - 100) . . . . . .  

Foodstuffs 

Raw materials other than foodstuffs . . .  

Fuels . . . . .  

Raw materials for consumer goods .. 

Raw materials for capital goods . . . . .  

Reutar'a Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100) 

Moody'e Index (31.12. 1931 = 100) . . . . .  

Jan. 

241.3 

214.0 

254.5 

272.1 

212.3 

265.4 

1,410.1 

711.3 

April 

312.1 

250.1 

342.0 

468.1 

193.8 

315.7 

1,375.4 
723.2 

1974 

July 

301.3 

255.2 

323.5 

469.2 

175.2 

277.6 

1,246.2 

842.4 

Oct. 

307.5 

312.2 

305.2 

468.0 

153.7 

244.4 

1,242.2 

066.8 

I 1975 

Jan. 

300.0 

297.3 

302.1 

477.8 

148.0 

230.1 

1,131.0 

783.5 

Jan. 31 

296.0 

286.2 

301.9 

478.3 

148.9 

228.3 

1,096.3 

769.1 

Feb. 14 

293.7 

286.0 

297.4 

474.4 

149.7 

219.6 

1,106.9 

791.3 1 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis. 1 Feb. 13, 1975. 

INTERECONOMICS, No. 3, 1975 95 



WORLD BUSlNEU TREND8 

view of the accelerated inflation 
- only slightly increase, the 
more so since the deterioration 
of the employment situation 
might induce consumers to 
more cautious dispositions. The 
investment promotion measures 
taken by the Government in No- 
vember, will hardly cause a 
short-term change in the trend 
of private fixed investments. 
Against that a stimulation of 

public investment activity may 
be anticipated. In the aggregate, 
GNP in real terms will probably 
only slightly increase (1974: 
- 0 . 5  p.c.) and even this slight 
increase has, in the main, to be 
regarded as a mere statistical 
reflection of the production 
shortfalls which had been caus- 
ed by strikes a year ago. Under 
these conditions there will be a 
further decline in employment. 

Raw Material Markets 
Continuing Pressure on Wool Prices 

The cyclical downswing on 
the international wool markets 
is continuing. In November/De- 
cember 1974 increasing pur- 
chases by European and Japa- 
nese traders on Australian auc- 
tions created the impression of 
a positive change of the price 
tendency. But already on the 
first auctions in 1975 the Austra- 
lian Wool Corporation had to 
purchase large quantities in 
order to avoid drastic price de- 
creases. At Bradford the quota- 
tions for Merinowool are at pres- 
ent by about 30 p.c. lower than 
a year ago; the average price 
level of 1971 - when we had a 
cyclical depression, too - is 
surpassed by about 100 p.c., 
however. 

The continuous decline in 
wool prices since April 1973 is 
mainly the result of a strong 
downward trend of wool con- 
sumption which in 1974 in nine 

western industrial countries 
amounted to 20 to 25 p.c. 
(14 p.c. in 1973). The worldwide 
stagnation of the textile industry 
induced the processors to re- 
duce their stocks of wool. The 
consequence was that e.g. the 
Japanese wool industry made 
no purchases at all at the Aus- 
tralian wool auctions for a long 
time. The processors' tendency 
to a restraint in demand was 
intensified by a likely increase 
of wool production during the 
season 1974/75 by 4 p.c. to 
1.48 mn t. Including the unsold 
carry-over of the preceding 
season, for 1974/75 a wool sup- 
ply increasing by 10 p.c. is to 
be anticipated even. 

The price decline - brought 
about by the surplus situation 
on wool markets - was a chal- 
lenge for the producer coun- 
tries to increase supporting 
measures. At the auction places 

the Australian Wool Corporation, 
for example, for some time took 
up to 60 p.c. of the offered wool 
out of the market. Stocks of 
wool (clean) of the Wool Cor- 
poration have meanwhile grown 
to about 70,000 t; this means 
almost 10 p.c. of the expected 
Australian wool production. For 
more supporting actions the 
Australian Government raised 
the funds of the Wool Corpora- 
tion from $-A 150 mn to 350 mn. 

For the next months a lasting 
stimulation of demand, which 
might produce a changing ten- 
dency on the wool markets, is 
not in sight. Rather it cannot be 
excluded any more that the con- 
sumption of textile fibres will 
diminish for some more time in 
the Western industrial countries. 
On the other hand, processors 
will not reduce their - already 
very reduced - stocks of wool 
furthermore, so that the de- 
crease in demand for wool will 
slow down gradually. If a cycli- 
cal upswing should come about 
during the second half of 1975, 
wool consumption will also in- 
crease. But the then possible 
price increase will be within 
narrow limits, because the pro- 
ducing countries will try under 
cost aspects to reduce their 
large stocks of wool. 

Compiled by the Department on 
Business Cycles and Statistics 
of the Hamburg Institute for In- 
ternational Economics. 

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Instltut f,'tr Wirtschaftsforschung-Ham- 
burg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Professor Dr Wolf- 
gang Michalskl, Dr Dietrich Kebschull) and Stiftung Deut- 
sches Obersee-lnstltut (Professor Dr G0nther Jantzen) 

EDITORIAL BOARD: 
Chief Editor: Or Otto G. Mayer 

Assistant Chief Edltom: Hubert Haptng, Klaus Kwasnlewskl 

Editors: Claus Hamann, Albrecht lwersen, Helga Lange, 
Renate Schletz, Klauspeter Zanzig 

Address: Neuer Jungfernstleg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: 
(0 40) 35 62 306/307 

Copyright by Verlag 

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: 
Verleg Weltarchlv GmbH, Hamburg 

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen 

Advertising Price List: No. 13 of January 1, 1971 

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 5.20; Annual rate: 
DM 60,- (Students: DM 24,-) 

PubllcaUon Dates: monthly 

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg 

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: 
(040) 3562500 

Weltarchlv GmbH 

96 INTERECONOMICS, No. 3, 1975 


