

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1975): World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 10, Iss. 3, pp. 95-96

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929574

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/139171

### Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

### Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



## **WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS**

# Great Britain: Inflationary Downswing

During the past months the cvclical downward tendencies in the British economy became more obvious. True, during the third quarter of 1974 total production (adjusted for seasonal variation) still increased by 1 p.c. as compared with the preceding quarter. Industrial output, however, has been declining already since late summer, between August and November by almost 2 p.c. The labour market was not affected before the end of the year; adjusted for seasonal variation, the unemployment ratio which between August and November constantly amounted to 2.7 p.c., reached the 3.0 p.c. mark by January.

#### **Decline in Investment**

The cyclical expansion of private consumption was decelerating during the last quarter of 1974. With price and seasonal variations eliminated, it still increased by 1 p.c. (third quarter: 1.6 p.c.). It is likely that the accelerated upward movement of prices has significantly restrained the expansion of disposable incomes in real terms. The downward trend of investments in fixed assets, starting in the

second quarter of 1974, might have continued in view of the unfavourable development of profits, lasting liquidity bottlenecks, and gloomy sales prospects, in spite of the fiscal relief that had been granted in November.

### No further Growth of the Foreign Trade Deficit

The British foreign trade situation has slightly improved during the second half of 1974. In contrast with the first six months exports in terms of value grew significantly faster than imports. This reflected an improvement of the terms of trade: between June and December export prices rose by 9.5 p.c., import prices by 5.3 p.c. A substantial part of the non-oil import surplus could be removed. If allowing for trade in crude oil and oil products the deficit increased from £ 2.4 bn in 1973 to £ 5.2 bn in 1974.

In spite of the continuing decline in economic activity the tendency for prices to rise has strengthened again since last autumn. After the value-added tax had been reduced and hiaher subsidies had been granted to consumers, living costs were growing at a lower rate during the summer months. From September until December, however, they underwent a 5.3 p.c. increase and finally were by 19.1 p.c. higher than a year ago. At the same time standard wage rates surmounted those of December 1973 even by 28 p.c. Between September and December they rose by almost 7 p.c. For the time being a deceleration of the upward movement of prices can hardly be expected, the more so since higher prices are increasingly anticipated in bargaining.

It is primarily the rise in production costs, caused by the movement of wages, which will further support the upward tendency of prices. Export prices may be expected to rise as a consequence of domestic inflation. In view of the worldwide cyclical downturn the export volume, which has been declining since last autumn, will hardly rise in the near future. Nevertheless a slight reduction of the balance of trade deficit might occur due to the prospective decline of the import volume. However, the financing of the high foreign trade deficits remains problematic.

Even on the assumption that wages will further rise steeply, private consumption will — in

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1974				1975		
	Jan.	April	July	Oct.	Jan.	Jan. 31	Feb. 14
HWWA-Index * (1952—1956 = 100)	241.3	312.1	301.3	307.5	300.6	296.8	293.7
Foodstuffs	214.0	250.1	255.2	312.2	297.3	286.2	286.0
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	254.5	342.0	323.5	305.2	302.1	301.9	297.4
Fuels	272.1	468.1	469.2	468.0	477.8	478.3	474.4
Raw materials for consumer goods	212.3	193.8	175.2	153.7	148.0	148.9	149.7
Raw materials for capital goods	265.4	315.7	277.6	244.4	230.1	228.3	219.6
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	1,416.1	1,375.4	1,246.2	1,242.2	1,131.9	1,096.3	1,106.9
Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 = 100)	711.3	723.2	842.4	866.8	783.5	769.1	791.3

<sup>\*</sup> Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis. 1 Feb. 13, 1975.

view of the accelerated inflation — only slightly increase, the more so since the deterioration of the employment situation might induce consumers to more cautious dispositions. The investment promotion measures taken by the Government in November, will hardly cause a short-term change in the trend of private fixed investments. Against that a stimulation of

public investment activity may be anticipated. In the aggregate, GNP in real terms will probably only slightly increase (1974: — 0.5 p.c.) and even this slight increase has, in the main, to be regarded as a mere statistical reflection of the production shortfalls which had been caused by strikes a year ago. Under these conditions there will be a further decline in employment.

the Australian Wool Corporation, for example, for some time took up to 60 p.c. of the offered wool out of the market. Stocks of wool (clean) of the Wool Corporation have meanwhile grown to about 70,000 t; this means almost 10 p.c. of the expected Australian wool production. For more supporting actions the Australian Government raised the funds of the Wool Corporation from \$-A 150 mn to 350 mn.

### **Raw Material Markets**

**Continuing Pressure on Wool Prices** 

The cyclical downswing on the international wool markets is continuing. In November/December 1974 increasing purchases by European and Japanese traders on Australian auctions created the impression of a positive change of the price tendency. But already on the first auctions in 1975 the Australian Wool Corporation had to purchase large quantities in order to avoid drastic price decreases. At Bradford the quotations for Merinowool are at present by about 30 p.c. lower than a year ago; the average price level of 1971 - when we had a cyclical depression, too - is surpassed by about 100 p.c., however.

The continuous decline in wool prices since April 1973 is mainly the result of a strong downward trend of wool consumption which in 1974 in nine

western industrial countries amounted to 20 to 25 p.c. (14 p.c. in 1973). The worldwide stagnation of the textile industry induced the processors to reduce their stocks of wool. The consequence was that e.g. the Japanese wool industry made no purchases at all at the Australian wool auctions for a long time. The processors' tendency to a restraint in demand was intensified by a likely increase of wool production during the season 1974/75 by 4 p.c. to 1.48 mn t. Including the unsold carry-over of the preceding season, for 1974/75 a wool supply increasing by 10 p.c. is to be anticipated even.

The price decline — brought about by the surplus situation on wool markets — was a challenge for the producer countries to increase supporting measures. At the auction places

For the next months a lasting stimulation of demand, which might produce a changing tendency on the wool markets, is not in sight. Rather it cannot be excluded any more that the consumption of textile fibres will diminish for some more time in the Western industrial countries. On the other hand, processors will not reduce their - already very reduced - stocks of wool furthermore, so that the decrease in demand for wool will slow down gradually. If a cyclical upswing should come about during the second half of 1975, wool consumption will also increase. But the then possible price increase will be within narrow limits, because the producing countries will try under cost aspects to reduce their large stocks of wool.

Compiled by the Department on Business Cycles and Statistics of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Professor Dr Wolfgang Michalski, Dr Dietrich Kebschull) and Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut (Professor Dr Günther Jantzen)

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editor: Dr Otto G. Mayer

Assistant Chief Editors: Hubert Höping, Klaus Kwasniewski

Editors: Claus Hamann, Albrecht Iwersen, Helga Lange, Renate Schletz, Klauspeter Zanzig

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (0 40) 35 62 306/307

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 13 of January 1, 1971

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 5.20; Annual rate: DM 60,— (Students: DM 24,—)

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (0 40) 35 62 500

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH